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1 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Comm 69.045

Chapter Comm 69
BARRIER-FREE DESIGN

Subchapterl — Administration and Enfor cement
Part 1—Purpose and Scope
Comm 69.01 Purpose.
Comm 69.02 Scope.
Part 2—Application of Code
Comm 69.03 Application.
Comm 69.04 Buildings exempt from the code requirements.
Comm 69.045Maintenance of facilities.
Part 3—Design and Supervision
Comm 69.05 Design and supervision.
Part 4—Departmental Action
Comm 69.06 Plan examination and department action.
Part 5—Enforcement, Appeals, Petitions for ¥riance and Penalties
Comm 69.07 Enforcement.
Comm 69.08 Appeals.
Comm 69.09 Penalties.
Comm 69.10 Petitions for variance.
Part 6—Adoption of Standards
Comm 69.105Adoption of standards.

Subchapter Il — Standards for New Construction, Additions and Alterations
Part 1—ADAAG Standards
Comm 69.1 Standards for new construction, additions and alterations.
Part 2—Changes or Additions to or Omissions fom the ADAAG Standards
Comm 69.12 Changes or additions to or omissions from the ADAAG.
Subpart 1—Purpose
Comm 69.13 Purpose [ADAAG 1.0].
Subpart 2—General
Comm 69.14 Equivalent facilitation [ADAAG 2.2].
Subpart 3—Miscellaneous Instructions and Definitions
Comm 69.15 Miscellaneous instructions and definitions [ADAAG 3.0].
Subpart 4—Accessible Elements and Spaces: Scope aretfinical Require-
ments
Comm 69.16 Applications [ADAAG 4.1.1].

Comm 69.20 Accessible buildings: alterations [ADAAG 4.1.6].

Comm 69.21 Accessible buildings: historic [ADAAG 4.1.7].

Comm 69.22 Wheelchair passage width [ADAAG 4.2.1].

Comm 69.23 Accessible route [ADAAG 4.3].

Comm 69.24 Protruding objects [ADAAG 4.4.1].

Comm 69.245Parking spaces [ADAAG 4.6.3].

Comm 69.25 Curb ramps [ADAAG 4.7].

Comm 69.26 Ramps [ADAAG 4.8].

Comm 69.27 Stairs [ADAAG 4.9].

Comm 69.275Elevators [ADAAG 4.10].

Comm 69.28 Platform lifts [ADAAG 4.1].

Comm 69.29 Doors [ADAAG 4.13].

Comm 69.30 Toilet stalls [ADAAG 4.17].

Comm 69.32 Faucets [ADAAG 4.19.5].

Comm 69.34 Shower stalls [ADAAG 4.21].

Comm 69.35 Toilet rooms, clear floor space [ADAAG 4.22.3].

Comm 69.36 Size and spacing of grab bars and handrails [ADAAG 4.26.2].

Comm 69.37 Detectable warnings on walking surfaces [ADAAG 4.29.2].

Comm 69.375Assembly seating [ADAAG 4.33.3].

Comm 69.39 Dressing and fitting rooms [ADAAG 4.35].
Subpart 5—Restaurants and Cafeterias

Comm 69.40 Restaurants and cafeterias [ADAAG 5.0].

Subpart 6—Medical Care Facilities
Comm 69.41 Medical care facilities [ADAAG 6.0].

Subpart 7—Business and Mecantile
Comm 69.415General [ADAAG 7.1].

Subpart 8—Libraries

Subpart 9—Accessible Tansient Lodging
Comm 69.42 Accessible transient lodging [ADAAG 9.0].

Subpart 10—Transportation Facilities

Subpart 11—Judicial, Legislative, and Regulatory
Facilities
Comm 69.45 General.
Subpart 12—Detention and Corectional Facilities

Comm 69.17 Accessibleelements and spaces: scope and technical requireme@smm 69.46 General.

[ADAAG 4.1.2].
Comm 69.18 Accessiblebuildings:

4.1.3].
Comm#69.19 Accessible building: additions [ADAAG 4.1.5].

Comm 69.47 Entrances.

newconstruction requirements [ADAAG Comm 69.48 Residential cells or rooms: minimum number

Comm 69.49 Requirements for accessible residential cells or rooms.
Comm 69.50 Visual alarms and telephones.

Note: Chapter Comm 69 has beenapealed effective July 1, 2002. Please see

Chs.Comm 61 to 65, Visconsin Commecial Building Code for rules that regu-
late the subject matter of ch. Comm 69.

Note: Chapter ILHR 69 was renumbered to be chapter Comm 69 under s. 13.93Comm 69.03  Application.

Part 2—Application of Code

(1) NEw CONSTRUCTIONAND

(2m) (b) 1. andcorrections were made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., RegisigbpiTioNs. All new construction and additions shall comply with

December1997, No. 504. Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats:, Re

ter, December1998, No. 516.
Subchapter| — Administration and Enfor cement

Part 1—Purpose and Scope

Comm 69.01 Purpose. The purposef this chapter is to

tis chapter

(2) ALTERATIONS TO BUILDINGS. Any remodeling or alter
ations,or both, in a building or facility which f&#cts or could
affectthe usability of or access to a building or facility by a person

with a disability shall comply with this chapter

(3) CHANGE OFUSE. The requirements of thihapter shall be

insure that any building or facility is designed, constructed, aagpliedwhen the use of an existing building or facilitcisanged
altered to be accessible and usable by people with disabilitiesandthebuilding or facility is altered or remodeled in accordance

History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

Comm 69.02 Scope. Except as specified in £€omm

69.04, this chapter applies to all buildings and facilities. Th

with s. Comm 69.20 and ADAAG 4.1.6.

Note: The federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires public accom
modationgto remove architecturdlarriers in existing buildings where the removal
@f such barriers is readily achievable. See 28 CFR Part s. 36.304.

History: Cr. Register November1994, No. 467, &€f12-1-94; rand recr(3),

requirementsf this chapter are not retroactive unless specificallyegisterDecember1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98.

statedin the administrative rule. Where féifentsections of this
chapter specify diferent requirements, the mosestrictive

requiremenshall govern. This chapter is not intendegrohibit

Comm 69.04 Buildings exempt from the code
requirements. This chapter does not apply to buildings speci

or discourage the design and construction of innovative buildinfged in s. Comm 50.04.
or the use of new materiatg systems provided written approval History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

from the department is obtained. Under this chapteitten

approvalfrom the department shall include, but is not limited to, Comm 69.045 Maintenance of facilities.

Any build-

an acceptance through preliminary design consultation, pléng, facility or site which is constructeat altered to be accessible
review, petition for variance, fitial code interpretation, material underthis chapter shall bmaintained accessible during its oecu

approvalor other forms of written communication.
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

pancy.
History: Cr. RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98.
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Comm 69.045 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

Part 3—Design and Supervision the intent of the rule being petitioned. The departmmeiaty
imposespecific conditionsn a petition for variance to promote
Comm 69.05 Design and supervision. The design and theprotection of the health, safety or welfarelw employees or
constructionsupervision of a building or facility shall complythe public. Molation of those conditions under which the petition

with ss. Comm 50.07 to 5.1 is granted constitutes a violation of these rules.
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94. (2) PETITION PROCESSINGTIME. Except for priority petitions,
Part 4—Departmental Action the department shall review and make a determination on-a peti

tion for variance within 30 business days of receipt of all calcula
Comm 69.06 Plan examination and department tions, documents and fees required to complete the revidwe

action. (1) ALL BUILDINGS. The accessibility requirements ofdepartmentshall process priority petitions within 10 business

his chapter shall resen rt of the general plan it days.
this chapter sha be prese tadpato the general pla submit Note: Copies of the department petition for variance form SBD 9890 are available

talsrequired under s. Comm 50.12 @)d (3). The requirements from the Division of Safety and Buildings,@ Box 7162, Madison, \igconsin
of ss. Comm 50.12, 50.13 to 50.175, 50.18 (1) and 50.20 shaleben7.
compliedwith where applicable to the project. (3) DISPROPORTIONALITY IN ALTERED BUILDINGS. When pre
(2) ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. Plans and specifications viding a path of travel to an altered area is considered dispropor
showing compliance with this chapter and the primary path d¢fonate,an SBD—-10219 form shall be included with the alteration
travelto the added or altered area shalkubmitted to the depart planssubmitted for review The disproportionate costs shall be
mentor its authorized representative for department action. determinedn accordance with the following:
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94; am. (1), Register a) Disproportional cost. 1. Alterations made to provide an
December]997, No. 504, éf1-1-98. acée)ssiblef)atﬁ of travel to the altered area shall be Fzieemed dis
Part 5—Enforcement, Appeals, Petitions for Variance proportionateo the overall alteration whehe cost exceeds 20%
and Penalties of the cost of the alteration to the primary function area.
2. Costs that may be countas expenditures required to pro
Comm 69.07 Enforcement. This chapter shall be vide an accessible path of travel may include:
enforcedoby the department or by municipaficials or other local a. Costsassociated with providing an accessible entrance and
officials who are required by law to enforce th@ministrative anaccessible route to the altered area;
rulesof the department. The department shall have the responsi j; Costs associated with making toilet rooms accessible, such

bility for interpreting the rules in this chaptiecluding the Amer  asinstalling grab bars, enging toilet stalls, insulating pipes or
icanswith Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) installing accessible faucet controls;

|nﬁprpo_ratecas_department standards. c. Costs associated with providing accessible telephones,
istory: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94. ! h g A N
suchas relocating the telephone to an accessible height, installing

Comm 69.08 Appeals. Any person décted by any local amplificationdevices or installing a telecommunicatiateice
orderwhichis in conflict with a rule of the department may petifor deaf persons (TDD); o o
tion the department for a hearing on the grounds that the local d. Costs associated with relocatingiaaccessiblalrinking
orderis unreasonable arid conflict with the rule of the depart fountain.
ment. The department shall review and make a determination offote: Copies othe department disproportionality form SBD-10219 are available

an appeal of a local ordinance within 60 business dayecmipt fsrg%;r.le Division of Safety and Buildings,d Box 7162, Madison, \lgconsin

of a verified petition submitted with all forms, fees, plans and doc (b) Duty to povide accessible fea®s in theevent of disp-

umentsrequired to complete the review ; : ;
Note: Section 101.01 (1) (g), Statdefines “local order” as any ordinance, order portlonallty. 1. When the cost of alterations necessamme

rule or determination of any common council, board of alders, board of trusteeéBP path of travel to the alteredea fU"yl accessible is dispropor
the village board, of any village or cityr the board of health of any municipality tionateto the cost of the overall alteration, the path of trahell

or an order or direction any oficial of such municipalityupon any matter over he made accessible to the extent that it can be made accessible

which the department has jurisdiction. : : : : :
Note: This chapter does not invalidate or limit the remedies, rights and proceduvgghout Incurring dlsproportlonate costs.

of federal laws, or local laws that provide greater or equal protection for the rights 2. In choosing which accessible elements to provide, priority

of individuals with disabilities or individuals associated with them. i i i
! . shallbe given to those elements that will provide the greatest
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94. accessin the following order:

Comm 69.09 Penalties. Penalties for violations to this ~ &. An accessible entrance;
chaptershall be assessed in accordance with s. 101.02 (13) (a),b. An accessible route to the altered area;
Stats. c. At least one accessible toilet room for each sex or a single
Note: Section 101.02 (13) (a), Stats., indicates penalties will be assessed aggiffisex toilet;
n

any employeremployee, owner or other person who fails or refuses to perform any . .
duty lawfully enjoined, within the time prescribed by the department, for whichno  d. Accessible telephones;

penalty has been specifically provided, or who fails, neglects or refuses to comply o Accessible drinking fountains: and
with any lawful order made by the department, or any judgment or decree made by ~* . ! .
anycourt in connection with ss. 101.01 to 101.25, Stats. For each such violation, fail. f. Accessible elements such as parking, storage and alarms.

ure or refusal, such employee, owrmrother person must forfeit and pay into the i i iNati ;
statetreasury a sum not less than $10 nor more than $100 for each violation. (C) Series of alterationsl. The obllgatlon to prowde an acces

Note: Section 101.02 (12), Stats., indicates that every day during which any paiPle path of travel may not be evaded by performing a series of
son,personsgorporation or any fiter, agent or employee thereof, fails to observealterationsto the area served by a single path of travel if those

and comply with an order of the department will constitute a separateistiict  glterationscould have been performed as a single undertaking
violation of such order )

History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12—-1-94. 2. If an area containing a primary function has been altered
without providing an accessible path of travel to that areasahd

Comm 69.10 Petitions for variance. (1) PROCEDURE. sequentlterations of that area, or afdient area on the same path
The department shall consider and may granadance to an of travel, are undertaken within the three years of the original
administrativerule undetthis chapter upon receipt of a fee, a eomalterationafter the dective date ofhis rule, the total cost of alter
pletedpetition for variance form from the ownend aposition ationsto the primary function areas on that path of travel during
statemenfrom the fire department and the certifisdinicipality the preceding three year peristall be considered in determining
having responsibility andan interest in the rule, provided anwhetherthe cost of makinghat path of travel accessible is dispro
equivalencyis established in the petition for variance whiobets portionate.
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3 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 69.15

3. Only alterations undertaken after December 1, 1994, sh@lart 2—Changes or Additionsto or Omissions from the

be considered in determining if the costbviding an accessible ADAAG Standards
pa}th of travel is disproportionatie the overall cost of the alter
ations. Comm 69.12 Changes or additions to or omissions

 History: Cr. Register November 1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94;rand recr(3)  from the ADAAG. Changes oadditions to or omissions from
(intro.), Register December1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98. the ADAAG standards are specified in this chapter and are rules
Part 6—Adoption of Standards 82 trz§department and are not requirements of the ADAAG-stan

. Note: The referenced ADAAG section or rule numbbecated in the brackets, fol
Comm 69.105 Adoption of standards. (1) CONSENT lowsthe Comm designation and precedes the text of the rule.

TOINCORPORATE. Pursuant to s. 227.21, Stats., the attorney generafistory: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.
andthe revisor of statutes hagensented to the incorporation by -
referenceof standards listed in sub. (4). Subpart 1—Purpose

(2) Cories. Copies of the adopted standards are on file in the Comm 69.13 Purpose [ADAAG 1.0].  Substitute the fel
offices of the _department, the secretarystite and the revisor of jowing wording for the first paragraph of ADAAG 1.0: This chap
statutes. Copies of the standards may be purchased thrithegh ter sets minimum standards for accessibtiity building or facil
organizationlisted in sub. (4). ity by an individual with a disability The requirements of this

(3) INTERIM AMENDMENTS. Interim amendments oANSI chapter are to be applied during the design, construction; alter
A156.10-1991and A156.19-1990 will have ndfeftin this state ationand occupancy of such a building or facility
until such time as this chapter is correspondingly revised to refledtistory: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, £f12-1-94.

thosechanges. Subpart 2—General
(4) ADOPTION AND AVAILABILITY OF STANDARDS. The follow
ing standards arkereby incorporated by reference into this ehap comm 69.14 Equivalent facilitation [ADAAG 2.2].
ter. Substitutethe following wording for ADAAG 2.2: Departures
(@ The American National Standards Institute (ANSIjrom particular technical and scoping requiremerithis chapter
A156.10-1991Power—operated pedestrian doors. by theuse of other designs and technologies are permitted where

(b) The ANSI A156.19-1990, Power-assist and low-gyer the alternative designs and technologies used will provide sub
power-operatedoors. stantiallyequivalent or greater access to and usability of the-build

Note: Copies of the ANSI A156.10 and A156.4@ndards may be obtained fromiNg Of facility: A petition for variance Sha”_ be SUb_mitted in
the American National Standards Institutd, West 42nd Street, Nework, New accordancewith s. Comm 69.10 fomlternative designs and

York 10036. _ technologies.
History: Cr. RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, éf1-1-98. History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.
Subchapterll — Standards for New Construction, Subpart 3—Miscellaneous I nstructions and Definitions

Additions and Alterations Comm 69.15 Miscellaneous instructions and defini -

Part 1—ADAAG Standards tions [ADAAG 3.0]. For the purposes of this chapter the follow
ing words and terms are defined as:

(1) DeriNnimions [ADAAG 3.5] . Substitutehe following defi

Comm 69.11 Standards for new construction, addi nitions for these definitions found in ADAAG 3.5:

tions and alterations. (1) ADAAG STANDARDS. Any hew W o . -
constructionaddition and alteration subject to this chasteall (@) “Access or accessible” means the physical characteristics
comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility ©f  Place which allow persons with a functional limitaaused
GuidelinestADAAG), as printed irPart I1l of the July 26, 1091 2Y impairments of sight, hearing, coordination or percepbion
FederalRegister and in the September 6, 1991 Federal Regisﬁg{son.sw'th semiambulatory or nonambulatory disabilities to
andas corrected in the January 14, 19@2leral Registesubject eniter,circulate within and leave a place of employmerufslic

iy I - ilding and to use the publioilet facilities and passenger eleva
gogt?gtgh%nggs, additions and omissions specified in ss. CO'ﬁ) in the place of employment or public building without assist

Note: A reprint of the ADAAG standards is included in Appendix B. ance. N - o i
Note: The federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal law apply (D) “Alteration” means a change to a building or facititat
ing to public accommodations and public entities. The ADA law does not preengffectsor could afiect the usability of a building dacility or part
the state building code requirements,aspowner is responsible for compliance withthareof. An alteration includes. but is not limited to remodeling
the most restrictive requirements from both the federal and state regulations. t habilitati ! tructi histori ! t ti !
Note: Copies of the complete ADA lareamble and ADAAG standards das renovation, renabilitation, reconstruction, historiestoration,
obtained from the Great Lakes Disability and Busineshiiical Assistance Center Changer rearrangement of the structural parts or elements, and
University of lllinois, 1640 Viést Roosevelt Road, Chicago, lllinois 60608, or Newa change orearrangemerih the plan configuration of walls and
?Srczigros_,%girmtendemf Documents, ®. Box 371954, Pittsbgh, Pennsylvania fixed partitions. Normal maintenance, reroofing, paintig
2 D i The d ¢ t shall hatlee wallpapering,or changes to mechanical and electrical systems are
(2) DEPARTMENT AUTHORITY. The department shall ha not alterations unless theyfaft the usability othe building or
authority and responsibility for interpreting théhapter and the f?cility
ADAAG standards as reprinted in appendix B. Any changes 0, " g 14 » . .
thefederal ADAAG standards shall nofedt the requirements in éﬁ)eriﬁggﬂ;%s?eoﬁnicingﬂgmﬁé?rﬁzngeglfgﬁ subpuﬁ%ritr'%g or
this chapter until such time as this chapter is correspondin aceof employment, public accommodation, commercial facil
revisedto adopt those change;. A f_ormal interpretation of th public entity private entityprivate club and a religiousga-
chaptershall remain in ééct until rescinded or changed or until 72

the code is changed to reflect the new standards. nlzatloT. - . - .

Note: An owner of a building or facility must comply with all applicable federal, (d) FaC|I|ty means any pOI‘tIODf a buﬂdlng,_structure, site
stateand locarequirements. If the federal ADAAG standards are changed, an owlBaprovementcomplex, walk, passageway parking lotocated
mustcomply with those changes at the federal level, even if they are not reflectegin g site.

this chapter or enforced by the department or its local agents. -
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, éf12-1-94; rand recr(2), (2) DEFINITIONS [ADAAG 3'5]' These are departmaﬂeflnr

Register December1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98. tionsin addition to the requirements of ADAAG 3.5:
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Comm 69.15 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

(@) “Appropriate local authority” means the department ahelocation of exits, bushall not include maintenance, redeeora
industry,labor and human relations or its authorizepgresenta tion, reroofing or alteration of mechanical or electrical systems.
tive. (L) “Shopping center oshoppingmall” means a building or

(am) “Baptistery” means the area of the church used for bdjacility containing 5 omore tenant spaces where at least one
tism. spaceis occupied by a sales or rental establishment. Shopping

(ar) “Chancel” means the part of the place of worship contaiR€nteror shopping mall includes a building or a series of buildings
ing the altar and seats for the gjgr on a common site, either under comnmanership or common

(b) “Complying orcomplies with local requirements” mean controlor developed either as one project or aerées of related

- : L - . Sprojects,containing sales or rental establishmen&ales and
ﬁ]ogrf]?rm'ngw'th any administrative code enforced by Wtiepart rental establishments include areas such as bakeries, grocery
o o . . ) storesclothing stores, and hardware stores.
e e s or (m) Specifedpubls ransporato” means vansporaion by
having such an impairment or beiJng regarded asl having suc bus rail, or any other conveyance, other tharagratt, that pro
impairment r\/fﬂ%s the general public with genecalspecial service, including
. ] ) ) charterservice, on a regular and continuing basis.
(cm) "Exit" has the meaning given in s. Comm 51.01 (36a). History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94; cr(2) (am), (ar)
Note: Comm 51.01 (36a) reads “exit means that portion of a means of egrassl(cm), RegisterDecember1997, No. 504eff. 1-1-98; corrections in (2) (g) and

whichis separated from all other spaces of the building or structure by constructidrmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Registmrember1999, No. 527.
providing a protected way of travel to the exit discdeaf

(d) “Fixed partition” means any equipment or divider whichroubpart 4—Accessible Elements and Spaces: Scope and
serveghesame purpose as a full or partial height wall and requir Technical Requirements

ing tools to assemble or disassemble. c 60.16 Aoplicafi [ADAAG  4.1.1]
“ . P : omm . pplications 1.1].
(e) “Handgrip portion” means the grasping surface of a-han ) APPLICATION BASED ON BUILDING USE. [ADAAG4.1.1 (2)].

rail to the point where thiaumb and fingers curl around and und heseare department rules in addition to the requirements of

therail.
o . ADAAG 4.1.1 (2):

(f) “Path of travel” includes a continuousobstructed way of (a) General equirements. Except as specified in pab),
pedestriarpassage by means of which the altered area may Idingsor facilities used as place$worship shall comply with
approached, entereahd exited and which connects the altere Comm 69.18. ADAAG 4.1 to 4.35 arall other applicable
areawith an exterior approach such as sidewalks, streets and p gﬁuirementgbf this chapter . . pp

ing areas, an entrance to the building or facility and other parts .
the building or facility (b) Sanctuary agas. Sanctuary areas shall be made accessible
to persons with disabilities in accordance with the following:

“Place of employment” has the meaning given ii@1.01 : :
(11()g)Stats it g9¢g 1. An accessible route shall be provided throughout the sanc
Note: Section 101.01 (), Stats.reads “Place of employment” includes everytl'l‘,"‘ry floor area, 'ndUdmg choir areas anther similar areas
place,whether indoors or out or ungeound and the premises appurtenant theretbisedor depressed by not more than 3 fieein the accessible

whereeither temporarily or permanently any industrgdeor business is carried on, floor. Access is not required to the chancel or to baptisteries.
or where any process or operation, directly or indirectly related to any indestiey 2 Wheelchai ti . bl hall |
or business, isarried on, and where any person is, directly or indireethployed 4 eeichaiiseating spaces In assembly areas shaill comply
by another for direct or indirect gain or profit, but does not include any place whatith the requirements specified in ADAAG.1.3 (19) and
personsare employed in a private domestic service which does not involve the S AAG 4.33
of mechanical power or in farming. “Farming” includes those activities specified in e X
5.102.04 (3), and also includes the transportation of farm produgtslies or equip (2) EQuIPMENT SPACES[ADAAG 4.1.1 (5)]. (a) Variances
ment directy o the farm by the operatoraid farm or employees for use thereé{?%ADAAG 4.1.1 (5) (3)]. This is a department rule in addition to the
if such activities are directly or indirectly for the purpose of producing commaoditi ; .
for market, or as an accessory to such production. When used with relationto b ?nqu_lrements of ADAAG .4'1'1 (5) (a) Spaces fr_equented .Only by
ing codes,“place oémployment” does not include an adult family home certifiecﬁerwcepefsonne' for malmen_anCE, repawocca$lona| moniter
under s. 50.032 (1) (b) oexcept forthe purposes of s. 10111a previously con  ing of equipmentre not required to be accessible. Such spaces
structedbuilding used as a community-based residential facditydefined in s. jnclude but arenot limited to elevator pits, elevator penthouses
50.01(1g), which serves 20 or fewer unrelated residents. . . L > . ’

(h) “Primary function” means ajor activity for which a mechanicalglectrical, or communicatiorequipment rooms, pip

Y ) Yy ing or equipment catwalksyater or sewage treatment pump

building or facility is intended. Areas that contain a primary fung,omsand stations, electric substations and transformer vaults
tion include, but are ndimited to, the customer service lobby of ' '

abank, the dining area of a cafeteria, theeting rooms in a cen andhighway and tunnel utility facilities.

ferencecenter as well as dicesand other work areas in which the  (P) General exceptions [ADAAG 4.1.1 (S)This is a depart
activities of the building or facility are carried out. Mechanica[€ntrule in addition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.1.1 (5) (b):

rooms, boiler rooms, supply storage rooresyployee lounges or variancesirom the requirements of this chapter maypbemitted
locker rooms, janitorial closets, entrances, corridors gt N through the petition for variance procedures specifiesi in

roomsare not areas containing a primary function. Comm69.10. .
gap y History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, €f12-1-94y. and recrRegis

(i) “Professional dice of a health care provider” means a locater, December1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98.
tion where a person or entity regulated by a State to provide pro )
fessionalservices related to the physical or mental health of an Comm 69.17 Accessible elements and spaces:

individual makes such services available to the public. Slc)Orl)De and [&%ﬂé}czﬂ 1r§(2g;5erz1e)rgs [ADlAA(IB(_ [iI%AZAAG
j) “Public building” has th ing given in s. 101.01 (12}:1) PARKING AL/ -2 L)) (a) Leneral parking .
Sta%. tblic bulidinghas fhe meaning given in s ( 2!.1.2(5)]. This is a department rule in addition to the reguire

Note: Section 101.01 (12), Stats., reads “Public building” means any structuFQ,":'ntSOf ADAAG 4.1.2 (5): Avehicle may be parked backwards
including exterior parts of such building, such as a porch, exterior platfosteps 1N an accessible parklng space.

providing means of ingress @yress, used in whole or in part as place of resort, Note: Backing into parking spaces accommodates a person transferring from a

assemblawghdodgln% ,tralde, trévb,boqlgypancaéor use ?ﬁ/ tf;)e rliéibllc o by 3 or more vehicleby either the passenger or driver side of the vehicle.

tenants.When used imelation to building codes, “public building” does not include . o

apreviously constructed building used as a community-based residential facility s(b) Accessal.SIe [AD.AAG 4.1.2 (5) (a) and (b)].ThIS Is a

definedin s. 50.01 (1g) which serves 20 or fewer unrelated residents or an adult f&fepartmentrule in addition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.1.2

ily home certified under s. 50.032 (1) (b). (5) (a) and (b): An access aisle adjacent to an accessible parking
(k) “Remodeling” means to substantially improve, alterspacemay be identified by a sign or by cross—hatch paintisig

extendor otherwise change the structure of a building or changkownin the ADAAG standards, Appendix A4.6.3, Figure A5.
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5 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 69.18

Completepainting of theaccess aisle and parking space is prohib 2. An accessible route shall be provided throughout the entire
ited. accessibldloor, including all areas raised or depressed by not
(c) Valet parking [ADAAG 4.1.2 (5) (e)]Substitute the fel Mmore than 3 feet from thaccessible floor Interior accessible
lowing wording for ADAAG 4.1.2 (5) (e): Metparking: Where routes may include ramps complying with this chapter and
valetparking is ofered at a building or facilitthe valet parking ADAAG 4.8 or passenger elevators, limited-use elevators or

facility shall be designed in accordance with the following: =~ Wheelchairplatform lifts complying with this chapter and ch.

1. At least one passenger loadimgne complying with Comm18. ) ) ) ]
ADAAG 4.6.6 shall be located on an accessible route tzees (b) Accessibleaute to primary functionThe accessible route
sible entrance of a building or facility from the accessible entrances to areas of primary function may

2. Accessible parking spacsball be provided at the rate 0fservebut shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, toilet

2% of the total number of spaces with a minimum of ofige 00MS.bathrooms, closets or other similar spaces.
accessiblgarking spaces shall be located on an accessible rout2) ELEVATOR AcCEss. [ADAAG 4.1.3 (5)] These are depart

to an accessible entrance to a building or facility mentrules in addition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.1.3 (5):
3. At least one space shall be van accessible as specified if®) Accesdo all floors. 1. Except as specified in subd. 2., at
ADAAG 4.1.2 (5) (b). least one passenger elevator complying with ADAAG 4.10 shall

4. An accessible parking space shall be designated in acccigrveach floor level, including mezzanines, in the following
ancewith sub. (2). uildingsor facilities:

(2) ScNAGE. [ADAAG 4.1.2 (7)] Substitute the following a. Buildings and facilitie8 stories or greater in height where
wording for ADAAG 4.1.2 (7'):' atleast one story contains 3,000 square feet or more.

(a) Building signage.Signs whictdesignate permanent rooms ~ D- Government-owned or operated facilities.
andspaces shall comply with ADAAG 4.30.1, 4.30.4, 4.30.5 and ¢. Shopping centers or shopping malls.
4.30.6. Other signs which provide direction to, or information d. Professional @ites of a health care provider
about, functional spaces of the building shall comply with ; Hik
ADAAG 4.30.1, 4.30.2, 4.30.3 add30.5. Elements and spaces e. Transportation fagllltles. . .
of accessible facilities which shalk identified by the Interaa 2+ Elévator access is not required to the following:
tional Symbol of Accessibilityand which shall comply with a. Unoccupied floor levels used for the storage of goods, mer
ADAAG 4.30.7 are: chandiseproducts or wares. The storage floor level may not be

1. Accessible passenger loading zones: usedas a permanent workstation for any employee, as a common-—

. . usearea for employees, or by the public for any reason. If the use
2. Accessible entranceghen not all are accessible. Inacce ploy y P y

ibl " hall h directional si divate th " of the storage floor level changes to that of an occupied space, a
Sible entrances shall have directional signageditate the route  ,»ssengeglevator complying with this chapter and ch. Comm 18
to the nearest accessible entrance;

¢ - : . shallbe installed to provide an accessible route of troggleen
3. Accessible toilet and bathing facilities when not all arghefloor levels.

accessible.' . ) o b. Floor levels with additional residential detention cells, if
(b) Parking signage.When the parking spaces for a buildinghe accessible residential detention cells comply witG@mm

or facility are divided between employee and visitor parking, tfgn.49(2).

accessibleparking spaces for the employees may be identified c. Government-owned or operated buildings or facilifies

with signs other than therdns 200.07 sign. The accessible park, o655 than three stories and that are not open to the general pub
ing spaces for the visitoshall be identified with a sign complying lic, if the story above or below the accessible ground floor has a

with S- Trans 200.07. . capacityof no more than five persons and is less than 500 square
Note: See Appendix A for a reprint of srahs 200.07. feet. The st b bel th ibl dfl that i
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94;am. (1) (c) 2.,.r eet. € story above or below the aC(?eSS' e_ groun OO_I‘ atis
and recr(2) (b), RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, &1-1-98. lessthan 500 square feshall have a sign stating the maximum
capacityand the sign shall be placed in a conspicuous location at
Comm 69.18 Accessible buildings: new construc - themain entrance to the floor level.
tion requirements [ADAAG 4.1.3]. (1) NEW CONSTRUCTION Note: Examples may include, but amet limited to, drawbridge towers and boat
REQUIREMENTS. Substitute the following Wording for ADAAG traffic towers, lock and dam control stations, press boxes, and train dispatching tow

4.1.3,intro. paragraph: Except as specified in s. Comm 69.04, %ﬁ
buildingsand facilities shalcomply with the minimum require specified in subds. 2. and 3., one passenger eleliatited-use

mentsof ADAAG 4.1.3. elevator,wheelchair platform lift or ramp shall serve edicor

(Im) AccessiBLEROUTE. [ADAAG 4.1.3 (1)] These are |eyel, including mezzanines, in atiuildings or facilities with a
departmentules in addition to the requirements of ADAAG..3 %rossarea greater than 20,000 square feet.
{

(1): An accessible route shall be provided in accordance with the 2. Access is not required to the following:

following: . . .
(a) Accessible floorExcept as specified in sub. (2), an aceessi a. Mezzanines with additional employment areas.

ble route shall beprovided to at least one accessible floor of a - Mezzanines with common-use areas where the common-
building or facility less than 3 stories and with a gross area dgeareas are comparable to those provided on an accdksible
20,000square feet or less. The accessible floor shall comply wigvel.
the following: c. Floor levels with additional sleeping rooms in transient
1. The accessible floor level shall be a floor where a primal§dgingbuildings or facilities, if the building or facility complies
function of the building or facility is carried out for the benefit ofVith this chapter and ADAAG 9.1.1 to 9.4.
the employees opatrons, or both. When common-use areas, d. Unoccupiedloor levels used for the storage of goods,-mer
including lunchrooms, change rooms, locker rooms or conferenckandiseproducts or wares. The storage floor level may not be
rooms,are provided in the building or faciljtthe accessible floor usedas a permanent workstation for any employee, as a common-—
level shall contain at least one of each type of common-use anesearea for employees, or by the public for any reason. If the use
The common-use areas on thecessible floor shall provide cem of the storage floolevel changes to that of an occupied space, an
parable serviceand amenities to the common-use areas providadcessibleoute oftravel between floor levels shall be provided
on inaccessible floors. in accordance with this subsection.

(b) Grossarea geater than 20,000 squarfeet. 1. Except as
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Comm 69.18 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

3. Elevators complying with ADAAG 4.10 shall serve eachutit exceeds the requirements of a vertical or inclined wheelchair lift. A limited-use
floor level in buildings and facilities as specified in.fa) elevatormay be used in lieu of a vertical or inclined wheelchair lift.
T 2. irway chairlifts are n I meeting th
(3) AREAS OF RESCUEASSISTANCE [ADAAG 4.1.3 (9)]. (a) Stairway chairlits are natcceptable as meeting the aeces

o ; > sibility requirements of this chapteBtairway chairlifts installed
Scig?éag)@egeuﬁdléfﬁ(\gD),]ﬂl\;glzlsl % ((jge)partment informational in buildings or facilities for other purposskallcomply with ch.

Note: See s. Comm 69.15 (2) (cm) for definition of exit, Comm18 and the applicable portions of chs. Comm 50 to 64.

(b) Exception [ADAAG 4.1.3 (9) EXCEPTION]This is a 3. Residential elevators complying with A17.1 Part 5 and ch.
departmentule in addition to the requiremertSADAAG 4.1.3 Comm18 may only be installed iplaces of worship built prior

— : : pril 1, 1994.
(9) Exception: Areas of rescue assistance are not required at é)?@s tory: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94. and recrRegis

from unoccupied floor levels used for storage as specified in S .pecember1997, No. 504, £11-1-98; rand reci(3) (b) 3., RegisteNovember
(2) (@) 2. a. and (b) 2. d. 1999,No. 527, eff 12-1-99.

(4) TolLET FACILITIES. [ADAAG 4.1.3 (11)] This is a depatt Comm  69.21 Accessible buildings: historic

mentrule in addition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.113):  ApAAG 4.1.7]. Substitute the following wording f&kDAAG
Othertoilet rooms provided for the use of occupants of specif 1.7(1) (b): A qualified historicouilding means a building or

spacesncluding a private toilet room fdhe occupant of a private ¢, ~ij; ; : - P
office shallbe sized in accordance with ADAAG 4.22 and sha[q;mty complying with the definition specified in s. Comid.02

be provided with solid blocking in the walls fte later installa History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &€f12-1-94; rand recrRegis

tion of grab bars. ter, December1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98.
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, €f12-1-94y. and recrRegis . .
ter, December1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98; emay. ct (2) (a) 2. c., df5-14-98; cr Comm 69.22 Wheelchair passage width [ADAAG
(2 (@) 2. c., RegisteDecemberl998, No. 516, éf1-1-99. 4.2.1]. This is a department rule in addition to the requirements
. . » of ADAAG 4.2.1: Thewidth of an exit passageway shall comply
Comm  69.19 Accessible building: additions with the applicable occupancy requirements in chs. Comm 50 to
[ADAAG 4.1.5]. Substitute the following wording f&xDAAG  g4.
4.1.5: History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

(1) SeacesaND ELEMENTS. (a) Except as specified in sub. (2)
(a), each space or element addedricexisting building or facility
shall comply with the applicable provisions of this chapte

Comm 69.23 Accessible route [ADAAG 4.3].

(1) WipTH [ADAAG 4.3.3]. This is a department rule in addition

ADAAG 4.1.1 to 4.1.3, minimum requirements for new construt? he requirements of ADAAG 4.3.3: Figures 7 (a) and 7. (b) shall

tion, and the applicable technical specifications of ADAAGtd.2 N0t apply to ramp designs. o ) _

4.35and sections 5 through 10. ) (2) SLoPE [ADAAG 437] Thisis a departmen_t rule in addi
(2) AooiTons as AtTERATIONS (@) Where an additioman (&% ¢ T2 (EUCEERERs A LA S8 T DATIEEe: SS B

existingbuilding or facility is constructednly to enclose an ele . ; X

vator,l%ited—u%e elevatgr arertical wheelc%air platform lift, the accessiblaoute where the adjacent terrain exceeds a 25%, 1:4,

constructionshall be considered an alteration. downwardslope away from the accessible route.

(b) Each addition that fefcts or could déct the usability of an (8) LOCATION AND CONSTRUCTION[ADAAG 4.3.11.1]. Sub

L . : " stitute the following wording for ADAAG 4.3.1.1: An area of
areacontaining a primary function shall comply with ADAAG rescueassistance shall be one of the following:

4.1.6(2). . : . .
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, €f12-1-94; rand recrRegis (a) A pOI’tIO_n of a balcor!y to or a Stam’vay landmg W_|thm a
ter, December1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98. smokeproofstair tower meeting the fire—-rated enclosieguire
mentsas specified in s. Comm 51.17;
Comm 69.20 Accessible buildings: alterations (b) A portion of a landing of an exterior exit stairwagny

[ADAAG 4.1.6]. (1) ExcepTions [ADAAG 4.1.6(1) (k) ()] openingto the interior of the building located within 20 feet of the
This is a department rule in addition to the requiremarits areaof rescue assistance shall be protected with a fire door or win
ADAAG 4.1.6 (1) (k) (i): An accessible route between fleoels dow assembly having a 3/4-hour fire protection rating;
shallbe provided in an existing building facility in accordance  (c) A portion of a corridor meeting the fire—rated enclosure
with s. Comm 69.18 and ADAAG 4.1.3, unless providing the patBquirementsas specified in dble 51.03-A. The area céscue
of travel is disproportionate as specified in s. Comm 69.10.  assistancehall be immediately adjacent to a stairway enclosure
(2) ALTERATIONS TO AN AREA CONTAINING A PRIMARY FUNC-  meetingthe fire—rated construction as specified.iifComm 51.02
TION. [ADAAG 4.1.6 (2)] These are department rules in additiofl1);
to the requirements of ADAAG 4.1.6 (2): Wheroviding a path (d) A vestibulelocated immediately adjacent to an exit enclo
of travel to an altered area is considered disproportionate to #ige and constructed to the same fire-resistive standards as
overallalterations in terms of coahd scope, a SBD-10219 formrequiredfor corridors and openings;
shallbe submitted along with the construction plans justifyftey  (e) A portion of a landing within a stairway enclosure which
disproportionality. is vented to the exterior and is separated from the interior of the
(3) SPECIAL TECHNICAL PROVISIONSFORALTERATION TO EXIST-  building with fire—rated construction as specified in s. Comm
ING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES [ADAAG 4.1.6 (3)] (a) Toilet 51.02(11);
rooms[ADAAG 4.1.6 (3) (e)]. This is a department rule in addi () A smoke—-barrier providei a health care facility as speci
tion to ADAAG 4.1.6 (3) (e) (i): A unisex toilet room shall befied in ch. Comm 58, subch. I; or
designedn accordance with s. Comm 69.35 (1). (g) A horizontal exit as specified in s. Comm 51.19.
(b) Platform lifts [ADAAG 4.1.6 (3) (g)]. These are depart  History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &12-1-94.

ment rules in addition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.1.6.(3) . .
(Q): Comm 69.24 Protruding objects [ADAAG 4.4.1].

) GENERAL, OBJECTSAT CORNER. These are department rules in
ditionto ADAAG 4.4.1: A protruding object such as, but not
ited to, a telephone, water coojar planter shall be installed

1. Limited-use elevators or vertical or inclined wheelchal
lifts complying with ch. Comm 18 may be used as part of an-accg

ﬁ'gi?]trg;t:d The accessible route shall be clearly designated less than 36 inches from any corridor wall corners.

Note: A limited—use elevator as used in this chapter doequaify as a full pas (2) GENERAL,CLEARWIDTH. Substitute the fo!lowmg wording
sengerelevator complying with ADAAG 4.10 or the ASME A17.1 Elevator Codefor the last sentence of ADAAG 4.4.1 protruding object shall
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7 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 69.30

not reduce the clear width of actcessible route, maneuveringbe mountedbetween 34 to 38 inches above the car flobhe
spaceor the required exit widths specified in chs. Comm 50 tospacebetween the handrail and the wall shall be 1-1/2 inches.

64. ' (2) HALL cALL BUTTONS. [ADAAG 4.10.3] Substitute the fol
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, éf12-1-94. lowing wording for ADAAG 4.10.3:Call buttons in elevator leb
. biesand halls shall be 35 inches minimum and 48 inches-maxi
Comm 69.245  Parking spaces [ADAAG 4.6.3]. = These ymahove the floor or ground, measured to the centerline of the
aredepartment rules in addition to thequirements of ADAAG pttons. A clear floor space or ground space complying with ch.
4.6.3: Comm 69, ADAAG 4.2.4 that allows for a forward or parallel
(1) PARKING ACCESSAISLE AND ACCESSIBLEROUTE. EXxcept as approactshall be provided at the hall call button. Such cal but
specifiedin sub. (2), a parking access aisle shall lead to an accegshsshall have visual signals to indicattien each call is regis
bleroute. The accessible route shall comply with all of the felloweredand when each call is answered. Call buttons sh#dlibeh

ing: minimumin their smallest dimension, and shallrbised or flush.
(a) Lead to an accessible building entrance. The button that designates the up direction shall be abovauthe
(b) Not be located within the tfid lanes, except as permittedton that designates the down direction. Objects mounted beneath
in par (c). Qe}ll Ck?" buttons shall not project into the elevator lobby more that
inches.

(c) Cross the flow of trat.only at r.nark.ed crolssmgs. History: Cr. RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98; r and recrRegister
(d) Be protected by physical barriers, including wheel stopsevember1999, No. 527, &f12-1-99.
curbs or bollards, when located between rows of parkpages
or when located between parking spaces and a building. Comm 69.28 Platform lifts [ADAAG 4.1 1]. Substitute
(2) ExempTION. Where it is technically infeasible to redesigrihe following wordingfor ADAAG 4.11.2: If limited—use eleva
an existing parking lot to provide an accessible route complyinigrs, vertical or inclined platform lifts, stairway chairlifts or resi
with sub. (1), an accessible route may be located withinfectrafdentialelevators are installed inbaiilding or facility as permitted
laneproviding the accessible rouesads to an accessible buildingin this chaptey they shall comply with ADAAG 4.2.4, 4.5, and
entrance or to a marketossingeading to an accessible building4.27 and ch. Comm 18.
entrance. History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &€f12-1-94; rand recrRegis

Note: See Appendix A for examples of parking access asldsaccessible routes. gezr,YDéaf?elrglzir_lgéﬂ, No. 504, &f1-1-98; rand recrRegisterNovember1999, No.
History: Cr. RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98. e :

Comm 69.25 Curb ramps [ADAAG 4.7]. (1) WipTH Comm 69.29 Doors [ADAAG 4.13]. (1) MANEUVERING

[ADAAG 4.7.3]. Substitute the following wording f&@DAAG ~ CLEARANCESAT DOORS. [ADAAG 4.13.6] This is a department
4.7.3: The minimum width of a curb ramp shall be 40 incheule in additionto the requirements of ADAAG 4.13.6: A door

exclusiveof flared sides. recessednore than 8 inches, measured from the face of the door
(2) SuRFACE[ADAAG 4.7.4]. Substitute the following word to the face of the wall, shall be considered a door in an alcove and

ing for ADAAG 4.7.4: The surface of a curb ramp, excluding th e maneuverability clearances shown in Figure 25 (a) shall be

. . rovided.
flared sides, shall comply with ADAAG 4.5 and s. Comm 69.3% : i
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94. Note: See ss. Comm 18.41 and 18.74 for maneuvering clearances at A17.1 Part

5 elevators and A17.1 Part 20 wheelchair lifts.

(2) TwoDOORSIN SeRIES. [ADAAG 4.13.7] This is a depart
. A . ment rule in addition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.13.7:
E;ASQAG 4.8.3] Substitute the following wording for ADAAG 05 \ith a screen door or storm door shall be considered doors
$O . o ) in series and shall comply with ADAAG 4.13.7.
(a) Exterior ramps. The minimum clear width of a ramp shall  note: See Appendix A for examples of doors in series.
be 40 inches, measured between the handrails. (3) AUTOMATIC DOORS AND POWER-ASSISTED DOORS.

(b) Interior ramps. The minimum clear width of an interior [ADAAG 4.13.12] Substitute the following wording {aDAAG
rampshall be 36 inches, measured between the handrails.  4.13.12: If an automatic door is used, then it shall comply with
(2) LANDINGS. [ADAAG 4.8.4] This is a department informa ANSI/BHMA A156.10-1991. Slowly opening, low—-powered,
tional note to be used under ADAAG 4.8.4: automaticdoors shall complyith ANSI A156.19-1990. Such
Note: See s. Comm 51.162 for guardrail requirements. doorsshall not open to baatheck faster than 3 seconds and shall
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, éf12-1-94;rand recr(2),  requireno morethan 15 pounds of force to stop door movement.
RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, éf1-1-98. If a power-assisted door ised, its door-opening force shall

Comm 69.27 Stairs [ADAAG 4.9]. (1) RISER AND feogsﬂmgﬂgn')ﬁﬁgl‘:ﬁggﬂ%ﬂgg&'os'”g shall conform to the

TREAD [ADAAG 4.9.2]. This is adepartment rule in addition to ;.. *. ; _1—oa- :
therequirements of ADAAG 4.9.2: On any given flightstéirs, terl,-illjségreymb(él;lgggl,s }\%Nggi?] e??r—llg—%%.m 467, fi12-1-94; rand recrRegis

all steps shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tnadths.

Maximum riser height shall be 7 inches and the minimum riser comm 69.30 Toilet stalls [ADAAG 4.17]. (1) SzEAND
heightshall be 4 inches. Minimum tredepth shall bellinches ArrancEMENT. [ADAAG 4.17.3] Substitute the following word
measuredorizontally between the vertical plarefshe foremost jng for the exception under ADAAG 4.17.3: In instances of -alter
projectionof adjacent treads and at a right angle to the sée@ll  ation work where a standard stall [Fig. 30 (a)] is not structurally

Comm 69.26 Ramps [ADAAG 4.8]. (1) CLEAR WIDTH.

ing edge. Open risers are not permitted. possibleor where the number of sanitary fixturesjuired by chs.
(2) HanprAILS [ADAAG 4.9.4]. This is a department infor Comm 50 to 64 prevent combining existing stalls to provide
mational note to be used under ADAAG 4.9.4: spacethe following stalls may be used in lieu of the standard stall:

N_ote: §ee S. Comm 51.161 (6) for requirements for handra-ils at stairways. (a) A toilet stallmeasuring 36 inches in width by 78 inches in
Re';‘;i‘;:&fgﬁ%%;%‘;;’?ﬁ{f’g@iﬁg?ffi_’ﬁ,%_ 467, #112-1-94;rand recr(2). - 1angih. The toilet stall shall have an outswinging door located
theend of the stall and the door opening shall provide a minimum
Comm 69.275 Elevators [ADAAG 4.10]. (1) Hanp- ©f 32 inches of clear opening;
RAILS. This is a department rule in addition to the requirements of (b) A toilet stall measuring at least 36 incirewvidth by at least
ADAAG 4.10: Each elevator car shall have a handrail mount8@inches in length. The toilet stall shall have an outswinging door
on the back or side wall of the carhe top of the handrail shall locatedat the side of the stall and the doorabéeast 36 inches in
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Comm 69.30 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8

width and shall provide a minimum clear opening specified additionto the requirementsf ADAAG 4.21.2: The shower stall

ADAAG 4.1.6 (3) (d); or in ADAAG Figure 35 (a) shall be 36 inches Bg inches, mea
(c) A toilet stall measuring at least 48 inches in width by at leag#redfrom inside wall to inside wall.

69inchesin length. The toilet stall shall have an outswinging stall (3) SHOWERENCLOSURES[ADAAG 4.21.8]. This is a depart

doorlocatedat the end of the stall. The toilet stall door shalt pranentrule in addition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.21.8: A

vide a minimum of 32 inches of clear opening. The water closswing—dooris prohibited on an accessible shower stall.

shallbe ofset as shown in ADAAG 4.17.3, Fig. 30 (b) the bottom History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94; r (2), Register
diagram. December1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98.

(2) Doors [ADAAG 4.17.5]. This is a department rule in  Comm 69.35 Toilet rooms, clear floor space
additionto therequirements of ADAAG 4.17.5: A tonle_t stall door[ADAAG 4.22.3]. (1) TolLeT RoOMs. This is a department rule
shallopen at least 95 degrees and shall be self-closing by graviiyaddition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.22: A toilet room

History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94renum. (1) and (2) containingone water closet and otavatory shall be designed to
S p)and L) and am. (1) ()and recr(1) (b), RegisteDecemberl997, No- pyqyide the minimum space requirements as shown in Figure
69.35-1to 69.35-5 or as approved by the department. _

Comm 6932 Faucets [ADAAG 4195]  This is a i These com dmensens vere deve o s avaiony i mvimun
departmentrule in addition to the requirements of ADAAG ; v '

. g would need to be increased.
4. k}|9.|5: Atfoot—controlled fauceis prohibited for use on anacees  (2) CLear FLoORSPACE. This is a department rule in addition
sible lavatory

o . to the requirements of ADAAG 4.22.3: Irt@ilet room containing
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &/12-1-94. atub, water closet and lavatotiie water closet shall not infringe

onthe clear floor space specified in ADAAG 4.20.3, Figure 33.
Comm 69.34 Shower stalls [ADAAG 4'21]' (1) Size History: Cr. Register November1994, No. 467, éf12-1-94; rand recr(2),

AND CLEARANCES[ADAAG 4.21.2]. This is alepartment rule in RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98.

5'-6” clear

Figure 69.35-1/Toilet Room

Clear floor space at fixtures
48" by 66" at water closet
30" by 48" at lavatory

42" 60" diameter turning space

grab bar
7'-0”
clear _—

clear
opening
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P 5-6" clear R
18”
15"
36" grab bar g
«—»

86"
clear

Y
12" j
4

42"
grab bar

>

327 18~
min.
clear

opening

5'-6” clear

<+

T
36" grab bar e

7.0
clear

I 18

32"
min.
clear
opening

Figure 69.35-2/Toilet Room

Clear floor space at fixtures
48” by 66 at water closet
30” by 48” at lavatory

60 diameter turning space

Figure 69.35-3/Toilet Room

Clear floor space at fixtures
48” by 56” at water closet
30” by 48” at lavatory

60” diameter turning space

Register December 2001 No. 55


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/558/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code

Removed byRegister June 2002 No. 558or current adm. code séwgtp://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code

Comm 69.35

8.0
clear

18"

8-0" bar
clear

18”

opening

32" min
clear
4

A

18” 1‘

32" min
clear

Register December 2001 No. 552

opening
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Figure 69.35-4/Toilet Room

Clear floor space at fixtures
48" by 56" at water closet
30" by 48" at lavatory

60" diameter turning space

Figure 69.35-5/Toilet Room

Clear floor space at fixtures
48” by 56” at water closet
30” by 48” at lavatory

60” diameter turning space

10
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11 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 69.415

Comm 69.36 Size and spacing of grab bars and
handrails [ADAAG 4.26.2]. Substitute the following wording
for ADAAG 4.26.2: Figure 69.39
(1) HANDRAIL ORGRAB BAR SIZE. [ADAAG 4.26.2] Thisisa MINIMUM SIZE OF DRESSING AND FITTING ROOMS
departmentrule in addition to the requirements of ADAAG
4.26.2: The handgrip portion of handrails shall have a smooth sur
facewith no sharp corners. Handrails as shown in ADAAG Fig « >

ure 39 (b) and (c)are not acceptable for stairways or ramps 72" min.
requiredto comply with s. Comm 51.16. «—
(2) HANDGRIP PORTION. The handgrip portion of a handralil 24"

shallbe graspable along the entire length of the handrail.
(3) MOUNTING ADJACENT TO WALLS. If a handrail is mounted

adjacento the wall, the space between the wall and the handrail Mirror 4
shallbe 14/, inches. A handrail may be located in a recess if the 60" 48" Bench
recessis a maximum of 3 inches deep and extends at least 18 min.

inchesabove the top of the rail as shown in ADAAG Figure 39 (d).

History: Cr. Register November1994, No. 467, &éf12-1-94; rand recr(1),
RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, éf1-1-98.

Comm 69.37 Detectable warnings on walking sur -
faces [ADAAG 4.29.2]. Substitute the following wording for
therequirements of ADAAG 4.29.2:

(1) SuRFACETEXTURING. Surface texturing shall consist of-lin
earimpressions one—fourth of an intththree—eighths of an inch
deep,oriented to provide a uniform pattern of diamond shapes.

The diamond shape shall measure approximatef/,1inches 32" clear
wide by 2-1/4 inches long, with the length of the diamond shape opening

parallelto direction of pedestrian movement. The diamond shape _ L
shallbe spaced one—fourth of an inch to three-eighths of an inch!'Sto: C* RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, €f12-1-94.
apart. This surfacdexture may be achieved by impressing and Subpart 5—Restaurants and Cafeterias
removingexpanded metal regular industrial mesh intostiiéace Comm 69.40 Restaurants and cafeterias [ADAAG
of the ramp while the concrete is in a plastic state. 5.0]. (1) GENERAL [ADAAG 5.1]. These are department rules
(2) INTERIORSURFACES. Detectable warnings used on interioiin addition to the requirements of ADAAG 5.1:
surfacesshalldiffer from adjoining walking surfaces in resiliency (a) The requirements in this section apply to taverns and any
or sound-on-cane contact. other type of eating or drinking establishments.
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, éf12-1-94. (b) At least5% of all types of seating shall be accessible. The
Comm 69.375 Assembly seating [ADAAG  4.33.3]. accessibleseating shall be integrated throughout the seating areas

This is a department rule in addition to the requiremaits @ndshall comply with ADAAG 4.32. .
ADAAG 4.33.3, Exception: The clustered seating specified for, (2) DINING AREAS [ADAAG 5.4]. This is a department rule in
bleachersbalconies and other areas having sight lines that requj@ditionto the requirements of ADAAG 5.4Any area raised or

slopesof greater than 5%hall be located on an accessible routgePressedy not more than 3 feet from the principal floor level
and integrated within the assembly seating. shallbe ramped in accordance with ADAAG 4.8.

History: Cr. RegisterDecember1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98. History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

C 69.39 Dressi d fiti [ADAAG Subpart 6—Medical Care Facilities

omm 69. ressing and fitting rooms _ =

4.35). (1) GENERAL [ADAAG 4.35.1]. This rule is a department_. €omm 69.41 Medical care facilities [ADAAG 6.0].

rule in addition to the requirements of ADAAG 4.35A:dressing SU(PSt'tUtet_he following wording for ADAAG 6.1 (1): At least
or fitting room shallbe designed to provide the minimum spacg0% Of patient bedrooms artdilet rooms, but not less than one
requirementsas shown in Figure 69.39, or approved by the edroomand toilet room shalbe available to patients regardless
department. of the unit of care that they are assigned to or type of treathesnt

. arereceiving, and all public use and common use areastshall
4 3(5?)2 %;Egﬁni:ﬁ;;zpﬁrf: E/:Etéénet 84552'2]' Modify ADAAG designedand constructed to be accessible.

History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.
Subpart 7—Business and Mercantile

Comm 69.415 General [ADAAG 7.1]. Substitute the
following wording for ADAAG 7.1:

(1) AREASUSED FOR BUSINESSTRANSACTIONS. In addition to
the requirements of ADAAG 4.1 to 4.35, the design of all areas
usedfor business transactions witfie public shall comply with
ADAAG 7.

(2) MINI-STORAGE BUILDINGS. At least 5% ofmini—storage
buildings, with a minimum ofone of each type of storage area,
shallbe accessible. The entrances to the accessible storage units
shall comply with ADAAG 4.13. The accessible entrances shall
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be on an accessible route complying with ADAAG 4.5. Than accessible route complying with ADAAG 4.3 shall be-pro
accessibleoute is not required to be paved. vided throughfixed security barriers. Where security barriers
History: Cr. RegisterDecember1997, No., 504, &f1-1-98. incorporateequipment such as metal detectors, fluoroscopes, or
. . othersimilar devices which cannot be made accessible, an-acces
Subpart 8—Libraries sible route shall be provided adjacent to the security screening

Note: Th h dditi issions to ADAAG 8.0, Librariesy, = 13 \
ote: There aré no changes, additions or omissions fo » HPra®yevicesto facilitate an equivalent path of travel.

Subpart 9—Accessible Transient Lodging

Comm 69.42 Accessible transient lodging [ADAAG
9.0]. Substitute the following wording for ADAAB.1.2: Acces

sible sleeping rooms or suites that compligh the requirements

of ADAAG 9.2 shall be provided in conformance withble

History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

Comm 69.48 Residential cells or rooms: minimum
number. (1) RESIDENTIAL CELLS ORROOMS. At least 5% of the
total number of residentialells or rooms, but not less than one of
eachtypeof cell or room, shall be accessible and comply with s.

69.42. In addition, in hotels of 50 or more sleeping rooms 0(;0mm69.49. ) i
suites,additional accessible sleeping rooms or suites that include(2) ALTERATIONS TO CELLS ORRooms. When residential cells
aroll-in shower shall also be provided in conformance wétbld Of rooms are being altered in axisting facility at least 5% of the

69.42. Rooms with accessible shower stalls shall complytieth numberbeing altered shall be made accessible until the number

requirement®f ADAAG 9.2, 4.21 and Figure 57 (a) or (b).

TABLE 69.42

Number of Rooms with Roll-in

Rooms Accessible Rooms Showers

01to 50 5% of total with min.

of 1

51 to 100 5% of total 1
101 to 200 5% of total 2
201 to 300 5% of total 3
301 to 400 5% of total 4
401 to 500 5% of total 4 plus 1 for each addi

tional 100 over 400

25 plus 1 for each 100
over 500

501 and over

History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, €f12-1-94y. and recrRegis
ter, December1997, No. 504, &f1-1-98.

Subpart 10—Transportation Facilities

Note: There are no changes, additions or omissions to ADAAG 1tafisporta-
tion Facilities.

Subpart 11—Judicial, Legidative, and Regulatory
Facilities

of accessible residential cells or rooms equals the total number of
accessibleesidential cells or rooms required for the facility
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

Comm 69.49 Requirements for accessible residen -
tial cells or rooms. (1) GeNerAL. Cells or rooms required to
[be] accessible by s. Comm 69.48 shall comply with this section.

(2) MiNnIMuM REQUIREMENTS. An accessible residential cell or
roomshall be on an accessible route complying with ADAAG 4.3.
Whereprovided, the following elements or spaces seraitaes
sibleresidential cells or roorrshall be accessible and connected
by an accessible route. At least one of each type of common area,
amenity,space, or element provided for another residentiabcell
roomin the same category of housing shall be accessiklgics
circulation between residential cell roomgletention facilities is
not required if all the accessible cells are located on an accessible
floor level.

(a) Doors and doorwaysAll doorsand doorways on an acees
sibleroute shall comply with ADAAG 4.13.

(b) Restrooms.At least one toilet facility shall comply with
ADAAG 4.22 andbne bathing facility shall comply with ADAAG
4.23. Where privacy screens are provided, thlegll not intrude
onthe clear floospace required for fixtures and accessible route.

(c) Beds. A bed shall have a minimum 36 inches of clear width
maneuveringspace located along one side of the bed. Where
thanone bed is provided in a room or cell, thear space provided

Comm 69.45 General. Exceptas specified in s. Comm atadjacent beds may overlap.

69.04(10), all judicial, legislative and regulatory facilities shall

comply with the applicable requiremengpecified in ADAAG

(d) Drinking fountains and water coolerda/Vhereprovided,
thereshall be a drinking fountain accessiblatoindividual who

4.1t0 4.35. All publicand common use areas shall be designegesa wheelchair in accordance with ADAAG15 and one

andconstructed to comply with ADAAG section 4.
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

Subpart 12—Detention and Correctional Facilities

drinking fountain accessible to an individual who hasiclifty
bendingor stooping.

(e) Fixed or built-in seating or tablesFixed or built-in seat
ing or tables within, or serving, accessible cellsooms shall

Comm 69.46 General. This subpart applies to jails, held COMPIY with ADAAG 4.1.3 (18).

ing cells in police stations, prisons, juvenile detention centers, (f) Fixed benchesA fixed bench shall be a minimum of 24
reformatories,and other institutional occupancies where th&ichesby 48 inches antle mounted at 17 to 19 inches above the
occupantsare under some degree of restraint or restriction fépish floor. Thestructural strength of the bench attachments shall
securityreasons. Except as specified in this subpart, detent@®Mply with ADAAG 4.26.3. . o
and correctional facilities shall complwith the applicable  (g) Storage. At least one of each type of fixed built—in stor
requirement®f ADAAG 4.1 through 4.35. Alpublic and com agefacility provided, such as a cabinet, shelf, closet, or drawer
monuse areas serving accessible cells or rooms are requived tehall contain storage space complying with ADAA®S. Addi
designedand constructed to comply with ADAAG section 4. tional storage may be provideditside of the dimensions required
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &12-1-94. by ADAAG 4.25.
h) Controls. Any control intended for operatidoy an inmate
Comm 69.47 Entrances. (1) SECURED ENTRANCES. ) Y P ay
Wh ided. at least d ent hall | strplallcomply with ADAAG 4.27.
ereprovided, at least one secured entrance shall Comply wi (i) Room accommodations, hearing imjgair Roomaccom

ADAAG 4.14. This requirement is in addition to the entranc . - S !
thatare required to be accessible by ADAAG 4.1.3 (8). A secur ﬁit'?;f];)r; %%r%%ns with hearing impairments stzdimply

entranceis an entrance used onby inmates or detainees and History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

securitypersonnel and not the general public.
(2) SecuriTy sysTEMS. Where security systems are provided Comm  69.50 Visual alarms and telephones.

at publicentrances required to be accessible by ADAAG 4.1.3 (§)L) GENERAL. An auxiliary visual alarm complying with

Register December 2001 No. 552


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/558/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code

Removedby Register June 2002 No. 558or current adm. code séwgtp://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code

12-1 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ADAAG 4.28.4 shall be provided in a residential cell or room
which is served by an audible ergency warning system and
which houses an inmatar detainee who is allowed an indepen
dentmeans of egress. A permanently installed teleplsbaé
havea volume control complying with ADAAG 4.31.5.

(2) EQUIVALENT FACILITATION. For purposes of this section,
equivalent facilitation shall include the installation efectrical
outlets,including outlets connected to a facilgytentralalarm
systemand telephone wiring in the cell or room to enable inmates
or detainees with hearing impairments to utilize portable visual
alarmsandcommunication devices made available by the epera
tor of the facility

History: Cr. RegisterNovember1994, No. 467, &f12-1-94.

Comm 69.50
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